systems in Stenungsund. Increasing fuel prices can change this situation so investments in even
more heat recovery become feasible.

3.4 Sensitivity analysis of important parameters
Sensitivity analysis of several important parameters influencing economic performance of the
two selected energy recovery systems (System 20 and System 50) was performed. The results
are presented in Table 13. The results obtained in the base case analysis for each system are
given as well. To the right in Table 13 the results of a sensitivity analysis assuming an increase

3 23.8 MW of steam delivered replace 30 MW fuel considering a boiler efficiency of 0.8
4 Assuming a boiler efficiency of 0.8

33

in steam/condensate piping costs of + 200 % are shown. This case is investigated due to large
practical uncertainties in the design of steam/condensate piping across different plants.

Table 13 Summary of sensitivity analysis on important parameters and their influence on PBP and DCFROR:
Value of steam/natural gas, HX investment and piping cost

+: high price/cost

scenario
-: low price/cost

scenario
alternative case

+ 200%*
System 20
Base case: PBP=3.2 yr; DCFROR=35.9 % PBP DCFROR PBP DCFROR PBP DCFROR

Value of steam/natural gas (+/- 30 %) 2.4 49.5 % 4.7 22.5 %
HX inv. cost (+/- 30 %) 3.9 28.2 % 2.5 47.8 %
Steam/condensate piping cost (+/- 30 %); +
200 % 3.3 34.4 % 3.1 37.6 % 3.6 27.7 %

HW piping cost (+:"Ytterområde)
-:"Parkmark") 3.1 37.1 % 3.0 38.5 %
Fuel piping (+/- 30 %) na na na na
Total investment cost (+/- 30 %) 4.2 26.2 % 2.2 54.4 %
System 50
Base case: PBP= 3.9 yr; DCFROR=26.6 %
Value of steam/natural gas (+/- 30 %) 3.0 38.7 % 5.8 16.7 %
HX cost (+/- 30 %) 4.8 21.8 % 3.1 36.5 %
Steam/condensate piping cost (+ 30 %/- 30
%); + 200 % 4.0 26.9 % 3.8 28.6 % 4.6 22.7%

HW piping cost (+:"Ytterområde)/
-:"Parkmark") 3.8 28.9 % 3.7 30.2 %
Fuel piping cost (+/- 30 %) 4.0 27.0 % 3.9 28.5 %
Total investment cost (+/- 30 %) 5.2 19.9 % 2.7 42.4 %
*Estimated base cost for steam/condensate piping for System 20: 22.7 MSEK; System 50: 47.7 MSEK
Alternative case(+ 200 %) estimated steam/condensate piping cost for System 20: 68.1 MSEK; System 50: 143.1
MSEK.

For System 20, the PBP and DCFROR for all investigated cases is below 5 years and above 20
%.

It can be seen that PBP only exceeds 5 years in case of a 30 % decrease in fuel price and an
increase in total investment costs and only in this case DCFROR drops below 20 % for System
50. In all other investigated cases PBP and DCFROR are below 5 years and above 20 %,
respectively. Even in the case where costs for steam/condensate piping are assumed to be
three times (+ 200 %) higher than the base case value the estimated PBP stays below 5 years
(4.6) and a DCFROR of 22.7 % is achieved for System 50.